

Nos. 24-3654, 24-3655, 24-3700

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

and

JANE DOE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of California, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**[CAPTIONS CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER]**

---

On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

Nos. 8:19-cv-02105 DOC (ADS) & 8:19-cv-02130 DOC (ADS) (Carter, J.)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, FRESENIUS  
MEDICAL CARE HOLDINGS, INC. D/B/A FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE  
NORTH AMERICA, DAVITA INC., AND U.S. RENAL CARE, INC.**

---

ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Fresenius  
Medical Care Orange County, LLC and  
Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a  
Fresenius Medical Care North America*

MICHAEL E. BERN  
ABID QURESHI  
PETER E. DAVIS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
U.S. Renal Care, Inc.*

DAVID O. OGDEN  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
THAD EAGLES  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE & DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
DaVita Inc.*

**[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]**

---

---

JANE DOE, *et al.*,  
and  
FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
*Plaintiffs,*  
v.  
ROB BONTA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

JANE DOE, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
v.  
ROB BONTA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

KRISTOPHER R. WOOD  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2050 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Irvine, CA 92614  
(949) 567-6700

RACHEL SHALEV  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000

JAMES F. BENNETT  
DOWD BENNETT LLP  
7676 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1900  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 889-7300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Fresenius Medical Care Orange  
County, LLC and Fresenius Medical  
Care Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Fresenius  
Medical Care North America*

JOSHUA A. VITTOR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE & DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A.    End-Stage Renal Disease Is A Life-Threatening Disorder That Severely Affects Vulnerable Populations .....	6
B.    Private Insurance Is A Vital Option For ESRD Patients .....	7
C.    AKF Provides Critical Support To ESRD Patients Through A Wide Array Of Advocacy, Educational, And Charitable Efforts .....	10
D.    Private Health Insurers Drive California To Enact AB290 Based On Purported Concerns About Patient “Steering” .....	14
E.    Providers, AKF, And Patients File Suit, And The District Court Enjoins AB290 .....	19
F.    The District Court Holds Key Provisions Of AB290 Unlawful, But Upholds The Reimbursement Penalty.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS FIRST AMENDMENT EXPRESSION AND ASSOCIATION .....	26
A.    The District Court Erred In Holding That The First Amendment Does Not Protect Providers’ Charitable Contributions.....	28
1.    The First Amendment protects Providers’ charitable contributions to AKF .....	28
2.    Charitable contributions do not lose their First Amendment protection just because they provide a financial benefit.....	31

B.	The Reimbursement Penalty Fails Any Level Of First Amendment Scrutiny.....	38
1.	The Reimbursement Penalty is subject to heightened constitutional scrutiny .....	38
2.	The Reimbursement Penalty fails any form of heightened scrutiny.....	43
a.	There is no evidence of any patient steering at all, much less of harm resulting from steering .....	43
b.	There is no evidence of a market failure .....	49
c.	Even were there evidence of a problem, the Reimbursement Penalty is not appropriately tailored to solve it .....	52
II.	THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD .....	56
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE REIMBURSEMENT PENALTY CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PATIENT DISCLOSURE MANDATE .....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CIRCUIT RULE 25-5 ATTESTATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2014).....	60, 61, 64, 65, 66
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)...	3, 29, 39, 40, 45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	38
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration</i> , 836 F.3d 987, 988-989 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	40
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	33
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	32, 33, 41
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	28, 30
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	55
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	29, 39
<i>California Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 267 P.3d 580 (Cal. 2011) .....	62, 64
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	42, 52
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	57, 62
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	39
<i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	46
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	43, 45
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....	26, 63, 64



<i>Gerken v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> , 863 P.2d 694 (Cal. 1993) .....	65
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966) .....	32
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	53, 54
<i>Green v. Miss U.S.A., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 56, 59
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	42
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant. Employees International Union v. Davis</i> , 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999) .....	62
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Regulation, Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	43
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	33, 34
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	43, 45, 47, 49, 52
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29, 58
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Krishna Lunch of Southern California, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 797 F. App’x 311 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>Loper v. New York City Police Department</i> , 999 F.2d 699 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	56
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	28, 29, 34, 38, 39, 41
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	56
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	41
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	53

*NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....28, 33

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....53, 54, 55

*National Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta*, 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023) .....26

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....29

*Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego*, 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997) .....57

*Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*, 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) .....37

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 582 U.S. 98 (2017) .....53

*People v. Library One, Inc.*, 280 Cal. Rptr. 400 (App. 1991) .....64

*People’s Advocate, Inc. v. Superior Court*, 226 Cal. Rptr. 640 (App. 1986) .....61, 63

*Preferred Communications, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 754 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985) .....32

*Prieto v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance*, 74 Cal. Rptr. 472 (App. 1969).....64

*Riley v. National Federation of Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....54

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....28, 30, 31, 38

*Santa Barbara School District v. Superior Court*, 530 P.2d 605 (Cal. 1975) .....64

*Santopietro v. Howell*, 73 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023) .....38

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....32

*Thompson v. Western States Medical Center*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....54

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*, 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....41

*Trunk v. City of San Diego*, 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....42, 43, 50

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....51

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....53, 54

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2013) .....61

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment*, 444 U.S.  
620 (1980).....29, 65, 66

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer  
Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....32, 42

*Vivid Entertainment, LLC v. Fielding*, 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014) .....61, 63

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....53

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C.

    § 1291 .....5

    § 1331 .....5

42 U.S.C.

    § 300gg-1 .....8

    § 300gg-4 .....8

    § 426-1 .....7

    § 1320a-7a .....13

    § 1395y .....8

    § 1983 .....5

Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 1229 .....	16
§ 1229.1 .....	16
§ 1235 .....	16
§ 1236 .....	16
§ 1237 .....	16
§ 1238 .....	16
§ 1240 .....	16
§ 1241 .....	16
§ 1242 .....	16
§ 1243 .....	16
§ 1244 .....	16
§ 1245 .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 494.80 .....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 90,211 (Dec. 14, 2016) .....	46
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Assembly Bill 290 .....	<i>passim</i>
California Assembly Bill 290, Assembly Floor Analysis (Sept. 5, 2019) .....	17, 40
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014) .....	58
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>ESRD Surveyor Training Interpretive Guidance</i> (Oct. 3, 2008) .....	13
